
2019 DAYTONA TORTUGAS OFFICIAL ROSTER
as of July 9 (25 Active Players + 4 Injured List)

NUMERICAL ROSTER
2	 KOLOZSVARY, Mark, C
3	 LÓPEZ, Alejo, INF
4	 FAIRCHILD, Stuart, OF
5	 CEDROLA, Lorenzo, OF
6	 INDIA, Jonathan, INF
7	 MENDOZA, Yonathan, INF
8	 BROWN, Tom, Pitching Coach
10	 MOUNT, Drew, OF
11	 MUNROE, Shard, OF
12	 GUTIÉRREZ, Ricky, MGR
13	 GARCÍA, José, INF
14	 ROMERO, Wennington, LHP - IL
15	 LIBERATORE, Ernesto, C - IL
16	 PELÁEZ, Alex, Hitting Coach
17	 BYRNE, Michael, RHP
18	 GHYZEL, John, RHP
20	 LÓPEZ, Diomar, RHP
23	 SOLOMON, Jared, RHP
24	 CLEMENTINA, Hendrik, C
25	 SUGILIO, Andy, OF
28	 CURLIS, Connor, LHP
29	 HARRIS, Lenny, Bench Coach
30	 PINTO, Julio, RHP
31	 SCEROLER, Mac, RHP
32	 MORETA, Dauri, RHP
33	 SCHMIDT, Clate, RHP
35	 COX, Andy, LHP
40	 BAUTISTA, Wendolyn, RHP
43	 OREWILER, Austin, RHP
44	 YARI, Bruce, INF
45	 ZABALA, Aneurys, RHP
48	 OLSON, Ryan, RHP - IL
--	 GREENE, Hunter, RHP - IL

Manager - 12 Ricky Gutiérrez |  Pitching Coach - 8 Tom Brown |  Hitting Coach -  16 Alex Peláez | Bench Coach - 29 Lenny Harris | Trainer - Ryan Ross | Strength & Conditioning Coach - Trey Strickland
# PITCHERS (13+2) B/T HT WT BORN AGE RESIDES 2018 TEAM(S) LEVEL W-L ERA SV G GS IP BB SO ACQUIRED
40 BAUTISTA, Wendolyn R/R 6-0 185 3.27.93 26 Santo Domingo, D.R. Louisville AAA 0-0 0.00 0 1 0 1.0 1 0 Int’l FA - ‘12

DAYTONA A+ 0-0 2.25 0 2 0 4.0 3 5
Dayton A- 5-6 3.75 2 35 11 110.1 29 114

17 BYRNE, Michael R/R 6-3 205 4.16.97 22 Orlando, Fla. DAYTONA A+ 1-1 1.25 0 19 0 21.2 10 17 14th Rd - ‘18
35 COX, Andy R/L 6-2 194 10.23.93 25 Arlington, Tenn. Billings RK 0-1 1.35 0 6 0 6.2 5 8 7th Rd - ‘16

Dayton A- 1-2 7.43 1 13 1 13.1 6 12
28 CURLIS, Connor L/L 6-1 180 11.29.96 22 Findlay, Ohio Billings RK 3-0 4.56 0 16 1 25.2 10 33 24th Rd - ‘18
18 GHYZEL, John R/R 6-5 200 5.18.96 23 Centerville, Va. Dayton A- 3-7 4.40 19 42 0 45.0 31 58 18th Rd - ‘17

GREENE, Hunter - IL R/R 6-4 215 8.6.99 19 Las Vegas, Nev. Dayton A- 3-7 4.48 0 18 18 68.1 23 89 1st Rd - ‘17
20 LÓPEZ, Diomar R/R 6-0 165 12.15.96 22 León, Nicaragua Lake Elsinore A+ 0-0 9.90 0 6 0 10.0 4 7 Trade w/SD - ‘19

Fort Wayne A- 0-0 18.00 0 2 0 2.0 2 4
Tri-City SS 2-2 2.73 2 23 0 29.2 7 42

32 MORETA, Dauri R/R 6-2 185 4.15.96 23 Comendador, Elias Piña, D.R. Dayton A- 3-2 7.25 1 28 0 44.2 18 58 Int’l FA - ‘15
Billings RK 1-1 4.91 3 11 0 11.0 9 21

48 OLSON, Ryan - IL R/R 6-2 195 11.22.94 24 Upland, Calif. Greeneville RK 0-0 11.57 0 2 0 2.1 0 4 13th Rd  - ‘16
DAYTONA A+ 4-3 4.64 0 10 10 52.1 18 46

43 OREWILER, Austin R/R 6-2 220 5.18.93 26 Galveston, Texas Dayton A- 5-5 3.72 2 30 12 123.1 39 71 14th Rd - ‘15
30 PINTO, Julio R/R 6-3 185 11.18.95 23 San Joaquin, VZ Lexington A- 2-0 4.86 0 10 0 16.2 7 21 MiLB FA - ‘19

Wilmington A+ 1-4 6.11 10 26 0 28.0 19 28
14 ROMERO, Wennington - IL L/L 5-11 175 1.29.98 21 Santo Domingo, D.R. DAYTONA A+ 8-10 4.82 0 24 24 130.2 37 79 Int’l FA - ‘14
31 SCEROLER, Mac R/R 6-3 200 4.9.95 24 Denham Springs, La. Billings RK 2-2 3.07 0 7 7 29.1 6 34 5th Rd - ‘17

Dayton A0 2-6 6.00 0 11 11 54.0 24 47
33 SCHMIDT, Clate R/R 6-2 200 12.10.93 25 Acworth, Ga. West Michigan A- 9-2 2.59 4 33 1 76.1 20 73 MiLB FA - ‘19

Lakeland A+ 0-0 2.45 0 2 0 3.2 0 3
23 SOLOMON, Jared R/R 6-2 200 6.10.97 22 Millville, Pa. Billings RK 4-2 2.27 0 9 9 47.2 14 54 11th Rd - ‘17

Dayton A- 0-1 5.40 0 6 6 25.0 18 13
45 ZABALA, Aneurys R/R 6-3 259 12.21.96 22 Santo Domingo, D.R. Great Lakes A- 2-2 4.86 1 24 0 37.0 25 30 Trade w/LAD - ‘18

Dayton A- 0-3 3.31 3 16 0 16.1 9 13
# CATCHERS (2+1) B/T HT WT BORN AGE RESIDES LAST TEAM(S) LEVEL G AVG AB HR RBI BB SO SB ACQUIRED
24 CLEMENTINA, Hendrik R/R 6-0 250 6.17.97 22 Willemstad, Curacao Dayton A- 96 .268 340 18 59 30 99 1 Trade w/LAD - ‘17
2 KOLOZSVARY, Mark R/R 5-8 180 9.4.95 23 Taveras, Fla. Dayton A- 82 .225 275 3 27 24 76 3 7th Rd - ‘17
15 LIBERATORE, Ernesto - IL R/R 6-0 180 3.26.96 23 Zulia, VZ Greeneville RK 2 .333 6 1 2 0 2 0 Int’l FA - ‘13
# INFIELDERS (5) B/T HT WT BORN AGE RESIDES LAST TEAM(S) LEVEL G AVG AB HR RBI BB SO SB ACQUIRED
13 GARCÍA, José R/R 6-2 175 4.5.98 21 Pompano Beach, Fla. Dayton A- 125 .245 482 6 53 19 112 13 Int’l FA - ‘17
6 INDIA, Jonathan R/R 6-1 200 12.15.96 22 Coral Springs, Fla. Greeneville RK 14 .261 46 3 12 15 12 1 1st Rd - ‘18

Billings RK 3 .250 8 0 0 0 4 0
Dayton A- 27 .229 96 3 11 13 28 5

3 LÓPEZ, Alejo S/R 5-10 170 5.5.96 23 Phoenix, Ariz. Dayton A- 65 .321 234 0 17 18 31 7 27th Rd - ‘15
7 MENDOZA, Yonathan S/R 5-11 167 2.10.94 25 Quibor, Lara, VZ Arkansas AA 97 .261 333 0 26 46 48 5 MiLB FA - ‘19
44 YARI, Bruce L/L 6-3 224 12.9.94 24 Waterloo, Ontario DAYTONA A+ 111 .272 379 5 54 61 103 0 24th Rd - ‘16
# OUTFIELDERS (5) B/T HT WT BORN AGE RESIDES LAST TEAM(S) LEVEL G AVG AB HR RBI BB SO SB ACQUIRED
5 CEDROLA, Lorenzo R/R 5-8 182 1.12.98 21 Guatire, VZ Greenville A- 50 .318 211 0 22 5 29 10 Trade w/BOS - ‘18

Dayton A- 45 .260 169 1 11 9 28 13
4 FAIRCHILD, Stuart R/R 6-0 190 3.17.96 23 Seattle, Wash. Dayton A 67 .277 235 7 37 31 65 17 2nd Rd - ‘17

DAYTONA A+ 63 .250 220 2 20 17 63 6
10 MOUNT, Drew L/R 5-11 205 3.24.96 23 Santa Clara, Calif. Billings RK 65 .310 242 8 58 18 40 7 16th Rd - ‘18
11 MUNROE, Shard L/L 6-0 189 6.15.96 23 Freeport, Bahamas Billings RK 28 .313 99 3 12 10 26 6 Int’l FA - ‘14

Dayton A- 32 .192 99 3 10 14 27 9
25 SUGILIO, Andy S/R 6-2 170 10.26.96 22 Nizao, DR Dayton A- 91 .278 363 5 45 17 61 12 Int’l FA - ‘13

INJURED LIST (4)
14	 ROMERO, Wennington, LHP
15	 LIBERATORE, Ernesto, C
48	 OLSON, Ryan, RHP
--	 GREENE, Hunter, RHP

RECENT TRANSACTIONS
7.9: LHP Connor Curlis transferred from 
Low-A Dayton; LHP Wennington Romero 
placed on 7-day injured list (retro 7.6); INF 
Dylan Harris activated from injured list and 
released by the Reds’ organization [25+4].

7.1: OF Stuart Fairchild transferred from 
Double-A Chattanooga; INF Dylan Harris 
placed on the 7-day injured list [25+4].# = 40-man roster  |  TI = temporary inactive list  |  % = Rehab Assignment  | R = Restricted List | IL = Injured List | ML = Military Leave

PRONUNCIATIONS
2	 coles-vary
3	 uh-LAY-ho
16	 pel-AYE-ez
18	 GUY-zull
25	 sue-HE-lee-oh
31	 sir-roller
40	 when-doe-LEAN
45	 an-ur-EES


